
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 

Date: Wednesday, 7th June, 2006 

Time: 1.30 p.m. 

Place: 
Hereford Education and 
Conference Centre, Blackfriars 
Street, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Craig Goodall, Members' Services.  
Tel/Fax: 01432 260445 

cgoodall@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 7TH JUNE, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Herefordshire Schools 
Forum 

 
To:                    

 

 
All Members of Herefordshire Schools Forum 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHARIMAN     
   
 To appoint a Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   5 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 

2006. 
 

   
6. SOCIAL DEPREIVATION FUNDING IN SCHOOLS   13 - 30  
   
 

To consider the potential impact of changes in social deprivation funding 
for Herefordshire schools in accordance with the timescale set by the DfES 
and HM Treasury review. 
 

 

   
7. ICT SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS     
   
 To receive a verbal update on ICT support in schools.  
   
8. REVIEW OF HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE   31 - 34  
   
 To consider the funding and financial underpinning of the Music Service.  
   
9. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2006/2007   35 - 44  
   
 To inform Schools Forum of the Section 52 Education Budget Statement 

for 2006/07. 
 

   
10. SCHOOL BALANCES MARCH 2006   45 - 46  
   
 To report on school balances at the end of the financial year 2005/2006.  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 

 

1



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large 
print.  Please contact the officer named on the front cover of this 
agenda in advance of the meeting who will be pleased to deal 
with your request. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for 
visitors in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 

 
Public Transport Links 
 

• The Education and Conference Centre is within walking distance of all bus 
stations in Hereford in Blackfriers Street.  A map showing the location of 
Education Centre can be found opposite. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

2



 
 
 
 
 

3



FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 

IN CASE OF FIRE 

 
(no matter how small) 

 
 

1. Sound the Alarm 
 

2. Call the Fire Brigade 
 

3. Fire party - attack the fire with appliances available. 
 
 

 
ON HEARING THE ALARM 

 
Leave the building by the nearest exit and proceed to assembly area on: 

 
BLACKFRIARS CAR PARK 

 
Section Heads will call the roll at the place of assembly. 

 

4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum 
held at Hereford Education and Conference Centre, 
Blackfriars Street, Hereford on Thursday, 9th February, 
2006 at 1.30 p.m. 
  

Present:  Julie Powell (Chairman) 
   

Church Members Rev. I. Terry 
  

Parent Governor 
Members 

Mrs. C. Woolley 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
C. Lewendowski 

  
Primary School 

Representatives 
Mrs. C. Garlick, Ms. T. Kneale, R. Thomas and G. 
Williams 

  
PRU School 

Representaive 
(none) 

  
Secondary School 

Representatives 
J. Docherty, A. Marson, D. Nicholas, Ms. D. Strutt and D. 
Williams 

  
Special School 
Representative 

Mrs. S. Bailey 

  
Observers Ms. R. Hatherill (Early Years Development and Childcare 

Partnership) 

  
In attendance: Councillors B.F. Ashton and D.W. Rule (Cabinet Member – Children 

and Young People) 
  
  
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from T. Edwards, Mrs. A. Mundy and Ms. J. Waring. 
  
37. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 G. Williams substituted for Mrs. A. Mundy and D. Nicholas substituted for Ms. J. 

Waring. 
  
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
39. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2005 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2006 

 
  
40. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 The Committee noted that it was permitted within its Constitution to take Late 

Items/Any Other Business immediately after the minutes of the last meeting had 
been approved. 
 
A Member of the Forum inquired about dividend payments from West Mercia 
Supplies to Herefordshire Schools which in so far as they understood had not been 
paid to date. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that he would raise the issue 
with the Director of Resources and report back to a future meeting. 

  
41. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2006/07   
  
 Item 5A – Review of Budget Presentation 

 
The Forum reviewed and noted the presentation made by the Manager of LMS and 
Planning during the Sc
[...]
ly Years 
Development and Childcare Partnership would work with the local partnerships to 
ensure that the services being delivered met the needs of the local community. 
 
The Head of School Effectiveness informed the Forum that the detail of the project 
was still to be worked out and suggested that a small group be established to 
discuss in detail how the project would be delivered.  After discussion it was agreed 
that the Manager of LMS and Planning, the Early Years and Childcare Manager, the 
Extended Schools Officer and a nominee from each partnership area would form the 
group to discuss the delivery of extended services within the County. 
 
RESOLVED: That in principle, the funding be delegated to each partnership, 

and the views expressed by Herefordshire Schools Forum and 
those in the consultation process be taken into account when 
determining the precise method of delegation for extended 
services budgets. 

 
Item 5D – Budget Proposals 2006/07 
 
The Forum considered the budget proposals for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
for 2006/07.  Full details of the budget proposals were included in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning summarised the proposals which had been 
approved at the last meeting of the Forum as detailed in the report.  However, with 
regard to the increase in Central Expenditure he informed the Forum that the agreed 
percentage increase of 8.1% needed to rise to 9.1%.  This was because it was now 

8



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2006 

 
necessary to fund the English as an Additional Language scheme centrally which 
had increased the rise up by 1%. Schools had endorsed this central provision as part 
of the LMS consultation. 
 
Additional issues which had arose since the last meeting included the delegation to 
high schools of £130,000 in the DSG of money intended for Practical Learning 
Options to fund the introduction of advance diplomas and vocational courses for 14-
16 year olds.  The Forum was informed that this approach had been agreed by 
Herefordshire Association of Secondary Heads (HASH) and the Learning and Skills 
Council (LSC). 
 
With regard to Standards Fund for Schools ICT it was clarified that grant 31a had 
been changed so that the DfES contribution was included as capital in schools’ 
devolved formula capital and the Council’s share was now included in the general 
school development grant.  The Forum was informed that any school funded through 
a PFI agreement would not be in receipt of grant 31a. 
 
Grant 31b had been reduced from £1m in 2005/06 to £833,000 in 2006/07.  The 
Manager of LMS and Planning reported that £500,000 was required to pay for the 
ongoing costs of the broadband network and that it was proposed that the remaining 
£333,000 could be delegated to schools. 
 
Members of the Forum voiced concerns about the quality of the schools broadband 
network.  It was considered that the system was inadequate and it was believed that 
the problems were stemming from the provider rather than the local network. 
 
The Head of School Effectiveness informed the Forum that he was aware that there 
was a problem with remote access for pupils due to the Council’s approach to 
network security. 
 
A Member of the Forum stated that work commissioned with the Council’s ICT 
Directorate had not been completed  
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) stated that he had a meeting 
scheduled with the Head of ICT next week and that he would raise the issues which 
the Forum was reporting. 
 
The Forum discussed the possibility of using the Grant 31b money to seek an 
alternative broadband provider. 
 
The Head of School Effectiveness stated that a considerable amount of money had 
been invested into broadband networks for schools and that if schools decided to 
leave the system there would be complications in relation to ownership.  He added 
that the Council’s ICT Directorate should provide schools with the service that t
[...]
schools, were proposed for the arrangements of the education of children with 
special needs, at pupil referral units, for children educated outside of school or for 
early years education.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) the 9.1% increase in central expenditure be approved; 
 

 (b) the exception to the Minimum Funding Guarantee for Trinity Primary 
School be approved; 

 
 (c) that no changes in the arrangements for the education of pupils with 

special needs, the pupil referral units, education of children otherwise 
than at school and the arrangements for early years education be 
noted; 

 
and; 

 
 (d) that £333,000 from Standards Fund Grant 31b be retained by the 

Forum pending discussions with the Head of Information, Technology 
and Customer Service and that the £500,000 for the ongoing running 
costs of the network be delegated to schools through a Service Level 
Agreement. 

 
 
 
 

  
42. REVIEW OF CHARGES   
  
 The Forum considered the charges to be made to students in the 2006/07 academic 

year for transport, music tuition and swimming lessons. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning reported to the Forum that the Council provided 
free transport to those children who met the necessary criteria.  In addition to this the 
transport is also provided at a cost to pupils using vacant seats, post-16 students 
and from September 2006 pupils who have a denominational place at a school more 
than either 2 miles for primary school pupils or 3 miles for secondary school 
puils.from their home.  He informed the Forum that inflation in the transport industry 
had been at approximately 5% for the last 12 months therefore it was proposed that 
vacant seats and denominational transport cost rise from £100 to £105 and that the 
cost of post-16 transport rise from £85 to £89.  The cost of seats for families in 
receipt of free school meals was not proposed to rise and would therefore remain at 

10



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2006 

 
£35. 
 
The
[...]
AI00008946\070606SocialDeprivationfunding0.doc 

                                                                                                 

 

SOCIAL DEPRIVATION FUNDING IN SCHOOLS 

REPORT BY, MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING  

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM  7 JUNE, 2006 

 

 Schools Affected 

 All schools 

 Purpose 

 To consider the potential impact of changes in social deprivation funding for 
Herefordshire schools in accordance with the timescale set by the DfES and HM 
Treasury review. 

 Financial Implications 

Any changes will affect the funding allocated to all schools; this will be significant in 
the long term.  

 Report  

1. A letter was received from DfES in December 2005 informing local authorities of the 
findings of the joint DfES and Treasury report Child Poverty: Fair Funding for 
Schools. A copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 1.  This letter required local 
authorities to supply to the Secretary of State by 5th May 2006 a statement setting out 
the authority’s policy and practice – based on it’s school funding formula for 2006-07 
– in funding schools for the costs arising from social deprivation amongst their pupils. 
A copy of our submission is attached as Appendix 2. 

2. Every authority is asked to review its current arrangements for funding schools for 
the costs of deprivation, and to consider in conjunction with Schools Forum whether 
change is required.  Ministers wish to stimulate local debate over the best way to use 
funds which are allocated to local authorities, in terms of supporting the education of 
pupils from deprived backgrounds. 

3. The publication of the statements received by DfES from all authorities is expected at 
the end of June/ beginning of July and is intended as a helpful resource to be used 
as part of local authorities formula review. 

4. The DfES will be monitoring progress in each authority towards ensuring that 
deprivation resources are distributed according to need for the three year funding 
p
[...]
lessons on ‘Endangered Species’ instruments 

• Maintain and increase the level and quality of musical instruments in our 
stock 

• Develop greater awareness and participation in music throughout the County 

• Develop links with other organisations e.g. visit from Australian school – 160 
children to give joint concerts in July 2006 in Herefordshire 

• Organise the BBC Hereford and Worcester annual young musicians 
Showcase concert 

• Organise Royal Schools and Trinity Guildhall School of Music Examination 
centres 

• As and when opportunities permit, usually from previous year underspends 
from the Directorate, as a whole, modest amounts of funding have been 
made available for investment in the instrument stock. 

 

32



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
George Salmon, Head of Commissioning and Improvement on (01432) 260802 

7. Concerns 

From September 2006 the hourly charge for tuition is increasing to £25 per hour, 
termly charges for instrument hire £34 for wind and brass and £21 for strings.  These 
charges are equivalent to £400 per year for half hour weekly tuition plus £102 per 
year for the hire of a wind/brass instrument or £63 per year for the hire of a string 
instrument without any subsidy. 

The Head of the Music Service advises that there is a danger that charges are 
becoming unacceptably high for some families and will exclude low income children 
from playing an instrument with tuition.  The doubling of teaching hours since 1998 
suggests that for parents who can afford to pay, there is no shortage in demand for 
music tuition. 

Recommendations 

The Forums views are sought on the 3 options for the long term future of the 
Music Service set out below. 

a) No change: continue as at present by increasing the hourly teaching rate 
and hire charge for instruments on an annual base in line with increases in 
costs 

b) The Service could reduce costs: 

1) Reduce or stop the out of school ensemble activities i.e. no Youth 
Orchestra; 

2) Stop funding the Music Pool curriculum support to schools (saving 
£15,000 per year); 

3) Restructure: this would be difficult since the recent ‘Best Value 
Report’ of the Music Service already established excellent value for 
money was established in staffing. 

c) Subsidy: 

1) A regular annual budget contribution from the Schools Budget of 
£100,000 plus annual inflation; 

2) Encourage schools to subsidise the provision of music service from 
school budget at the discretion of governors; 

3) Consider whether the current scheme for bursaries for children from 
disadvantaged families should be expanded at a cost to be 
determined. 

 

 

 

33



34



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Malcolm Green, LMS and Planning Manager  on (01432) 260881 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00008949\070606SchoolsBudget2006070.doc 

                                                                                                 

SCHOOLS BUDGET 2006/2007 

REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 7 JUNE, 2006 

 

Schools Affected 

All Schools. 

Purpose 

1. To inform Schools Forum of the Section 52 Education Budget Statement for 2006/07. 

 Financial Implications 

2. None. 

 Report  

3. The Schools Budget has now been finalised and issued to schools.  The Section 52 
Education Budget Statement has been completed for financial years 2006/2007 and 
2007/2008 and submitted to the DfES.  

4. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was provisionally set by DfES as £78,679,000 
based on 23,865 pupils.  Pupil numbers collected in the January 2006 PLASC were 
23,761, 104 lower than estimated by DfES in Autumn 2005.  School budgets have 
been allocated on the revised estimate of Dedicated Schools Grant of £78,335,978, 
i.e. £343,022 lower than originally planned.  DfES have not yet confirmed these pupil 
numbers nor the amount of finalised Grant.  Confirmation is expected by mid-June.  
Any under or over allocations of budget will have to be carried forward to 2007/2008 
unless offset by under-spending of DSG at year end.  Any variation in the final DSG 
allocation is expected to be small. 

5. The final increase in the Individual Schools Budget was 9.5% and the increase in 
central expenditure was 6.5%; growth in central expenditure is limited to the 
maximum percentage increase as set by growth in the Individual Schools Budget.  
Schools Forum approved an increase in central expenditure of 9.1% although in the 
event it was not required after adjustments were made for the permitted increase in 
nursery education funding and the local authority contribution to devolved standards 
funds.  

6. Copies of the Section 52 Budget Statement, the Schools Budget Summary and  
Central Expenditure Limit are attached as Appendices. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Forum:- 
 

a) notes the percentage of 9.5% increase in Individual Schools Budget and 
Central expenditure 6.5% increase; 

AGENDA ITEM 9

35



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Malcolm Green, LMS and Planning Manager  on (01432) 260881 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00008949\070606SchoolsBudget2006070.doc 

b) comments on any of the budget lines in the Section 52 Budget Statement 
and Annexes as appropriate.  

 
 

 

 

36



*

Year

Local 

Authority 

Name

Contact TEL.

Nursery Primary Secondary Special Gross Income Net

1 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1.0.1 0 34,318,526 35,011,230 2,907,361 72,237,117 72,237,117

1.0.2 0 2,001,288 1,424,370 135,840 3,561,498 3,561,498 0

1.0.3 0 0 0 38,650 38,650 38,650 0

1.0.4 0 2,873,209 2,641,440 173,413 5,688,062 5,688,062 0

1.0.5 0 153,290 792,111 0 945,401 945,401 0

1.0.6 0 95,173 26,208 7,616 128,997 128,997 0

1.0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1.0.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1.1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1.1.2 0 50,377 51,859 4,446 106,682 0 106,682

1.1.3 0 0 0 0 0

1.2.1 0 522,300 130,575 0 652,875 0 652,875

1.2.2 0 687,011 32
[...]

If approved higher limit granted please enter reference to Schools Forum approval (minute number/date of meeting etc):

4
3



44



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Malcolm Green, LMS and Planning Manager  on (01432) 260881 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\9\AI00008950\070606SchoolBalancesMarch060.doc 

                                                                                                 

SCHOOL BALANCES MARCH 2006 

REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM  7 JUNE, 2006 

 

Schools Affected 

All Schools  

Purpose 

1. To report on school balances at the end of the financial year 2005/2006. 

Report  

2. The Council and Schools Forum have been concerned about the increasing levels of 
balances within Herefordshire schools. 

3. Provisional school balances at the end of the financial year 2005/2006 have now 
been calculated and are compared to the balances at the end of 2004/2005 in the 
following table. 

Revenue  Balances as 
at March 05 

£ 

Balances as 
at March 06 

£ 

Difference 
 

£ 

 
 

% 

Primary  4,930,193 4,422,064 -508,129 -10.3% 

Secondary 1,992,903 2,442,006 +449,103 +22.5% 

Specials    336,417    217,424 -118,993 -35.4% 

Total 7,259,513 7,081,494 -178,019 -2.5% 

 

Capital Balances as 
at March 05 

£ 

Balances as 
at March 06 

£ 

Difference 
 

£ 

 
 

% 
Primary  1,056,839 790,569 -266,270 -25.2% 

Secondary 442,567 233,369 -209,567 -47.4% 

Specials 76,622 107,593 +30,971 +40.4% 

Total 1,576,028 1,131,531 -444,866 -28.2% 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

45



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Malcolm Green, LMS and Planning Manager  on (01432) 260881 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\9\AI00008950\070606SchoolBalancesMarch060.doc 

 

Extended 
Schools 

Balances as 
at March 05 

£ 

Balances as 
at March 06 

£ 

Difference 
 

£ 

 
 

% 

Primary 55,256 75,704 +20,448 +37% 

Secondary 72,349 364,579 +292,230 +404% 

Special - - - - 

Total  127,604 440,283 +312,678 245% 

TOTAL 8,963,145 8,653,308 -309,837 -3.5% 

 

2. Overall balances have reduced by £309,837, or – 3.5% from the total balance as at 
March 2005. 

3. Primary School balances have reduced by £753,951 or -12.5%. 

4. Secondary schools have increased by £531,766 or + 21.2%  

5. Special School balances reduced by £88,023 or –21.3%. 

Recommendation  

That, subject to any comments the Forum may wish to make, the overall 
reduction in school balances be noted.   

 

 

 

 

46




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum 
held at Hereford Education and Conference Centre, 
Blackfriars Street, Hereford on Wednesday, 7th June, 2006 
at 1.30 p.m. 
  

Present:  Julie Powell (Chairman) 
   

Church Members Rev. I. Terry 
  

Parent Governor 
Members 

Mrs C. Woolley 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
C. Lewandowski 

  
Primary School 

Representatives 
Mrs. C. Potts and Mrs. T. Kneale 

  
PRU School 

Representatives 
(none) 

  
          Secondary School   

Representatives 
J. Docherty, A. Marson and D. Williams 

  
                Special School 

Representatives 
Mrs. S. Bailey 

  
In attendance: Councillor B.F. Ashton, R. Hatherill (Early Years Development and 

Childcare Partnership) and Councilor D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet 
Member – Children and Young People) 

  
  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHARIMAN   
  
 Mrs. J.S. Powell was nominated and seconded for the Chair. 

 
RESOLVED: That Mrs J.S. Powell be appointed as Chairman of Herefordshire 

Schools Forum for the ensuing year. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from T. Edwards, Ms. C. Garlick, Ms. D. Strutt and P. 

Cosgrove. 
  
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitues. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5. MINUTES   



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 9th February 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
6. SOCIAL DEPREIVATION FUNDING IN SCHOOLS   
  
 The Forum considered the potential impact of changes in social deprivation funding 

for Herefordshire schools in accordance with the timescale set by the DfES and HM 
Treasury review. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that the proposals outlined in 
the report highlighted a potentially significant change in the way deprivation funding 
was awarded.  Full details of the proposals from the DfES and HM Treasury were 
included at Appendix 1 to the report.  The Local Authority had been asked by the 
DfES to submit a statement outlining its current local policy and practice.  A copy of 
the statement was included at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
It was explained that as part of the 2006/07 schools budget £310,000 had been 
allocated on factors relating to the level of deprivation .  Under the current proposals 
from the DfES and HM Treasury this allocation would need to rise to £5.4m.  In order 
to meet this expectation funding would need to be reduced by approximately £200 
per pupil from each schools budget and then reallocated to schools in greatest need.  
It was felt that this would not be achievable by 2008 without causing staff 
redundancies. 
 
In the course of discussing the proposal the following concerns were noted: 
 

• That rural deprivation should be considered as a factor of social deprivation. 

• There was often a link between socially deprived pupils and special educational 
needs which this funding may help to address. 

• It was felt that free school meals was not a good indicator of social deprivation. 

• Concern was expressed about the effect the proposals may have on budgets for 
small schools. 

 
The Forum agreed with the proposal that a working group be established to consider 
the proposal in more detail.  It was expected that the working group would advise the 
Forum of its findings at a future meeting. 
 
It was suggested that Mrs. Kneale (Primary School) and Mr. C. Barker (Secondary 
School) be appointed to the working group with the remaining members being 
appointed at the next meeting of Primary School Headteachers and Herefordshire 
Association of Secondary Heads. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that financial assistance for 
cover staff would be provided to those who sat on the working group. 
 
The Forum requested that their concerns be made known to the Regional Minder at 
the Government Office for the West Midlands and asked for him to be invited to the 
next meeting of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT (a) a working party be established to consider and report back on the 

implications of the proposals on social deprivation funding; 
 

(b) Mrs. T. Kneale and C. Barker be appointed to the working party and 
the remaining members be appointed at the next meetings of 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

 
the remaining members be appointed at the next meetings of 
Primary Headteachers and Herefordshire Association of Secondary 
Heads.; 

 
and; 

 
(c) the Chair of the Forum write to Regional Minder from the 

Government Office of the West Midlands outlining the Forums 
concerns and inviting the Regional Minder to the next meeting of the 
Forum. 

  
7. ICT SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS   
  
 The Forum received an update on ICT support in schools following the Forums 

decision to withhold £333,000 earmarked for the Broadband network. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement (Schools and Services) explained to 
the Forum that a number of meeting dates had been set to address the finer details 
of the ICT support to schools.  He explained that the cost of the current years 
Service Level Agreement had risen to meet the true costs of the service provided. 
 
A number of issues were currently ongoing including: discussions on the broadband 
network; benchmarking with other similar services; and meetings to solve the remote 
access problems. 
 
A Member of the Forum expressed a view that the principal issues of concern to 
schools were related to connectivity and remote access and these issues needed to 
be resolved and co-ordinated by the Local Authority, otherwise some schools would 
obtain their own individual supplier who could meet their individual needs. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement (Schools and Services) responded by 
advising against schools securing individual ICT contracts.  He added that it was 
anticipated that a way forward would be established by the end of June 2006. 
 
The Forum believed that the best course of action was to wait for the results of the 
forthcoming meetings before authorising the release of the withheld money.  Rather 
than invoke its emergency procedure the Forum resolved to hold an additional 
meeting to consider the issue of ICT support to schools before the end of term. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT a special meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum be held 

before the end of term to further discuss the issue of ICT support 
in schools. 

  
8. REVIEW OF HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE   
  
 The Forum considered the funding and financial underpinning of Herefordshire Music 

Service. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that concerns were being 
expressed at the rate of increased charges for music tuition and instrument hire.  
Charges were necessary to make up the short fall between the Government grant 
and the real cost of providing the service.  There were fears that the increased cost 
would prevent children from low-income families learning a musical instrument.  This 
situation was exacerbated by the fact that the Local Authority would no longer be 
able to reinvest service underspends in instrument stock as it had done previously. 
 
The Finance Officer explained that it was possible for low-income families to apply 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

 
for a bursary to help fund music tuition and instrument hire.  There was currently a 
budget of £5,000 for music bursaries which was currently under utilised. 
 
The Forum felt schools should be encouraged to subsidise music lessons 
themselves as already occurred in a number of County Schools.  They also felt that 
group lessons should be encouraged to help share costs and that the under utilised 
bursary scheme should be more widely marketed.  If the increased marketing of the 
bursary scheme did not result in an increased take up of the scheme then the 
thresholds on which awards were made should be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT: (a) funding for the Music Service continue as at present by increasing 

the hourly teaching rate and hire charge for musical instruments on 
an annual basis in line with increases in costs; 

 
(b) schools be encouraged to subsidise music tuition and instrument 

hire; 
 

(c) the music tuition and instrument hire be more widely marketed; 
 

and; 
 

(d) should the wider marketing of the music tuition and instrument hire 
bursary not result in an increased uptake then the thresholds for 
awards be reviewed. 

  
9. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2006/2007   
  
 The Forum was informed of the Section 52 Education Budget Statement for 2006/07. 

 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that the dedicated schools 
grant (DSG) set by the DfES had been provisionally set at £78,679,000.  This sum 
had been calculated on pupil numbers collected in January 2006.  However, the 
estimated number of pupils was 104 higher than the number which actually started 
school in September 2006.  Therefore, the actual DSG received from DfES for 
2006/07 was £342,022 lower than anticipated.  This shortfall would be carried 
forward and taken out of the 2007/08 DSG unless it was offset by an underspend in 
2006/07. 
 
The Forum was also informed that the 9.1% increase in the central expenditure 
budget approved at an earlier meeting of the Forum had now been reduced to just a 
6.5% increase.  The final increase in the Individual School Budget was 9.5%. 
 
A copy of the finalised Section 52 budget statement, schools budget summary and 
central expenditure limit were attached as appendices. 
 
The Forum expressed concern that the budget awarded from the DfES was less than 
it had estimated and wished to express this concern to the DfES and Local 
Government Association. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT: (a) the shortfall in Dedicated Schools Grant received from the DfES be 

noted; 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

 
 

(b) the 9.5% increase in Individual Schools Budget and Central 
expenditure increase of 6.5% be noted; 

 
and; 

 
(c) a letter be sent by the Chairman to the DfES and Local Government 

Association expressing concern about the shortfall in Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

  
10. SCHOOL BALANCES MARCH 2006   
  
 The Forum received a report on school balances at the end of the financial year 

2005/06. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning informed the Forum that overall school balances 
had fallen by 3.5% in revenue terms and 28.2% in capital terms in 2005/06 when 
compared to 2004/05 figures.  However, secondary school revenue balances, 
special school capital balances and all school sectors balances in relation the 
extended schools initiative had risen.  It was explained to the Forum that this had 
occurred due to the allocation of specific grant funding which would soon be spent. 
 
A breakdown of each individual school’s budget and balances was available on the 
Council’s  Website. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT the overall reduction in school balances be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


